
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

6 Appointment of Working Parties (Pages 9 - 10)

7 Delivering the Council Plan (Pages 11 - 18)

Please Contact Nicki Lishman

Extension 476

Date of Publication Monday, 4 June 2018

E Mail nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

8 A Local Fund for Ryedale (Pages 19 - 28)

9 Scrutiny Review - Final Report - Provision of Swimming Lessons at RDC Pools 
(Pages 29 - 38)

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 15 March 2018

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 15 March 2018

Present

Councillors  Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Val Arnold, Burr MBE, Cowling, Ives (Chairman), 
Oxley, Potter, Raper and Wainwright

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Clark, Cussons and Frank

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Simon Copley, Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Julian Rudd and Clare Slater

Minutes

62 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bailey.

[Councillor Burr was present for agenda items 1-8 and 12.]

63 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

64 To Receive Minutes from Working Parties

The following minutes were received:
 Resources Working Party held on 8 March 2018
 Grants Working Party held on 5 March 2018

65 To Consider the Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 8 
March 2018

Considered – the recommendations of the Resources Working Party on 8 
March 2018.

Decision

That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 8 March 
2018 be approved.

Voting Record

Page 3



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 15 March 2018

9 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

66 To Consider the Recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 5 
March 2018

Considered – the recommendations of the Grants Working Party on 5 March 
2018.

Decision

That the recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 5 March 
2018 be approved.

Voting Record
9 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

67 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

68 Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Val Arnold declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest as a North Yorkshire County Councillor.

Councillor Cowling declared a personal non-pecuniary but prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 10 (Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs) as she knew an individual 
referred to in the report.  She left the room and took no part in the discussion or 
the vote on this item.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

69 Exempt item

Resolved

That under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item as it contains information relating to an 
individual.

Page 4



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 15 March 2018

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

70 Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Policy and Resources Committee approve the write off the debt as 
detailed in the report.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

71 Parish Election Recharges

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Policy and Resources Committee approve consultation with Parish 
Councils regarding the introduction of recharges for scheduled Parish Council 
elections from 2023 based on:

a) For contested elections, a rate per elector of £2;
b) For uncontested elections, a flat fee of £50;
c) For grouped parishes, this would be charged per parish;
d) For warded parishes, this would be charged per ward.

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

72 Public Service Hub for Ryedale

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive (Interim).

Recommendation to Council

Page 5



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 15 March 2018

That Council agree the following:

i) To lead the development of a Public Service Hub for Ryedale, as the 
principle location for Ryedale District Council services, with the aim of 
vacating Ryedale House by Autumn 2020, and committing £2.5m from 
the NHB reserve to the Capital Programme for the delivery of this 
scheme.

ii) That £275,000 of this allocation be used to support the development of a 
scheme on the site of the current Community House and adjacent land 
as the preferred option, to completion of RIBA stage 4 (Technical 
Design). The decision to appoint a contractor and commence to 
construction would be a further decision of Council.

iii) To participate in the North Yorkshire Property Partnership, utilising the 
resources available through the NYPP, from the One Public Estate 
(OPE) programme, to support the development of the Public Service Hub 
for Ryedale. 

iv) That Members agree to a budget of up to £50,000 allocated from the 
general reserve for improvements to Ryedale House in the areas in 
which staff are currently working and the common areas to make the 
building more suitable for staff whilst a new Public Service Hub is being 
developed.

v) That a Car Park Strategy for Ryedale be commissioned in partnership 
with North Yorkshire County Council, with a budget of £75,000 to be 
allocated from the general reserve.

vi) That Members commit to working in partnership with the Milton Rooms 
Management Committee to enable the utilisation of the Milton Rooms for 
meetings of Council when the Council has relocated from Ryedale 
House, and that the capital allocation already agreed be used to support 
the improvements, regardless of the outcome of the bid to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund.

vii) In agreeing that Ryedale House (RH) will be vacated by the Council and 
its tenants, Members support the development of detailed feasibility 
studies for housing development on the Ryedale House site, utilising 
both the OPE and Homes England funding. A further report will be 
brought to members when the feasibility work on the RH site and any 
available adjacent sites, has been developed.

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
1 Abstentions

Page 6



Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 15 March 2018

73 The Council's Priorities 2018-2022

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive (Interim).

Recommendation to Council

That Council note the contents of the report.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
1 Abstentions

74 GDPR Policy Update

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to approve:

(i) The new information governance policies attached as Annex 3 of the 
report;

(ii) Delegation of any subsequent updates required to reflect the emerging 
guidance on the new laws from the Information Commissioner to the 
Council’s designated Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO), in 
consultation with the Corporate Information Governance Group (CIGG).

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

75 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.40pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



To make appointments to the following Working Parties/Sub-Committees for the ensuing year, 
until such time as new appointments are made, as follows:

Senior Management Contracts Working Party / Appointments Sub-Committee
3 Conservative Members - Councillors Ives, S Arnold and Goodrick
Substitutes: Councillor Farnell
2 Independent Member - Councillors Wainwright and Cowling
Substitutes: Councillors Frank and Hope
1 Liberal Member - Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
1 New Independent Member - Councillor Burr
Substitutes: Councillor P Andrews

Resources Working Party
5 Conservative Members – Councillors Ives, S Arnold, V Arnold, Bailey and Oxley
Substitutes: Councillors Cleary, Farnell and Goodrick
2 Independent Members – Councillors Wainwright and Cowling
Substitutes: Councillors Frank and Hope
1 Liberal Member – Councillor Potter
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
1 New Independent Member – Councillor P Andrews
Substitutes: Councillor Burr
1 Liberal Democrat Member – Councillor Mrs Shields
Substitutes: Councillor Keal

Grants Working Party
2 Conservative Members - Councillors S Arnold and V Arnold
Substitutes: to be confirmed
1 Independent Member – Councillor Frank
Substitutes: Councillor Hope
1 Liberal Member - Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Potter
1 Other Member - Councillor Jowitt
Substitutes: Councillor Burr

Sub Committee – Appeals Panel
3 named Members – Councillor Oxley (Conservative), Councillor Wainwright (Independent), 
Councillor Clark (Other)

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members (1 Conservative, 
1 Independent, 1 Other) to be appointed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice Chairman. The 
panel to meet as and when required.

Constitution Working Party
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders, Councillor Ives and Councillor S Arnold (Joint Leader of 
the Conservative Group).

Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party
To be the same membership as the Resources Working Party.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Council Performance
Year-end position across all performance indicators in 2017/18 

Sustainable Growth
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Status Short Term Trend 
Arrow Bullet Chart Short Name

Value Target Value Target Value Target
Total Number of Business 

Enterprises 3,535 3,400 3,555 3,535 3,605 3,555

Population of Ryedale 53,300 52,800 53,900 53,300 Due 30/06 54,000

% Ryedale population aged 
16-64 qualified - NVQ1 or 

equivalent
83.4% 93% 96.6% 95%

% Ryedale population aged 
16-64 qualified - NVQ2 or 

equivalent
70.3% 85% 91.6% 90%

% Ryedale population aged 
16-64 qualified - NVQ3 or 

equivalent
42.9% 59.6% 60.3% 65%

% Ryedale population aged 
16-64 qualified - NVQ4 or 

equivalent
28.9% 36.8% 40.7% 40%

Gross weekly earnings by 
workplace £410.40 £420.20 £460.10 £410.40 £455.10 £460.10

Gross weekly earnings by 
residency £411.80 £426.00 £443.10 £411.80 £446.00 £443.00

Employment Rate - aged 16-
64 81.4% 78.6% 83.6% 80%

Net additional homes provided 245 200 321 200 Due 30/06

Supply of deliverable housing 
sites 116.0% 100.0% 120.0% 100.0% Due 30/06

Home
[...]
 to inform the 
revised operating model for the Council launched in May 2018. 

Members made a decision in April 2018 to lead the development of a Public Service Hub and committing £2.5 million from the Capital Programme to deliver 
this. Partners are engaged and external funding has been awarded to support the development of the key projects in the asset programme. The aim is to 
move services into the new hub in Autumn 2020. 

The Council’s policy is to maintain its contingencies, balances and reserves at levels that are prudent but not excessive. With the outlook for 2018/19 and 
beyond being very tough, and the scale and risk of achieving cost reduction being high, any reserves identified as being surplus should be prioritised to invest 
to save schemes and, if required, to smooth the curve of cost reduction in the light of timescales needed to drive costs out. 

NB
If members of the committee have detailed questions in relation to the performance indicators please could these be submitted to lead officers by 
Friday 8 June, ahead of the meeting on 12 June, to enable full responses to be prepared for the meeting. Questions should be submitted to the 
relevant lead officer as follows:

Sustainable Growth: 
Specialist Services Lead, gary.housden@ryedale.gov.uk

Customers and Communities:
Delivery and Frontline Services lead, beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk

One Ryedale:
Chief Executive (Interim), clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk

P
age 17

mailto:gary.housden@ryedale.gov.uk
mailto:beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk
mailto:clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES 12 JUNE 2018

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF THE: DELIVERY AND FRONTLINE SERVICES LEAD
BECKIE BENNETT

TITLE OF REPORT: A LOCAL FUND FOR RYEDALE 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report seeks approval to create ‘The Local Fund for Ryedale’ from existing 
resources.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Ryedale District Council supports the establishment of ‘The Local Fund for 
Ryedale (LFR) in partnership with the Two Ridings Community Foundation (TRCF).

2.2 That a donation of £80,000 each year and for  a period of 3 years, be made to The 
Local Fund for Ryedale, once it is established, and subject to a ‘Fund Making 
Agreement’ between RDC and TRCF. The costs of the donations to be covered from 
existing grant making resources including those for Community Grants and the 
Creative Economy.

2.3 That Members delegate responsibility to negotiate the detailed terms of the ‘Fund 
Making Agreement’ between the Council and TRCF to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee.

2.4 That a ‘Local Fund Steering Group’ be established as an advisory group and to include 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Grants Working Party, officers of the Council, 
and representatives for the Two ridings Community Foundation.

 
2.4 That two Members be appointed by Council to represent Ryedale District Council on 

The Local Fund for Ryedale Panel.

2.5 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to receive a report annually 
to monitor the progress and evaluate the impact of The Local Fund for Ryedale.

Page 19



POLICY AND RESOURCES 12 JUNE 2018

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The establishment of The Local Fund for Ryedale would deliver effective grant making 
support for voluntary and community organisations in Ryedale whilst increasing the 
potential for local fundraising and corporate donations to benefit communities in 
Ryedale. The Local Fund would offer a flexible, tax efficient and cost effective way for 
local supporters to give to local good causes. For local businesses the fund would 
provide a means to deliver their corporate social responsibility ambitions as well as 
providing opportunities such as employee volunteering with local charities and 
organisations.

Additionally partnership working with the Two Ridings Community Foundation, using 
the model they have developed for establishing a Local Fund, would increase the 
efficiency of the community grant making process for the benefit of both the Council 
and applicants.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 Accountability for decision making
Decisions for Community Grants are currently made by the RDC Grants Working Party 
and endorsed by the Policy and Resources Committee.
The decisions for grants made through the proposed Local Fund would be made by a 
Panel external to the Council. Two Members will represent RDC on the Panel and the 
priorities and conditions of The Local Fund will be specified in the Fund Making 
Agreement. This agreement will be developed with members of the RDC Grants 
Working Party and agreed in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. (See below at 6.6).

4.2 Relationship with local voluntary and community organisations
Ongoing engagement with communities, voluntary groups and individuals is a priority 
for the Council. Grant making provides both contact and intelligence and there is a risk 
that this could be lost by moving the operation of the grant making to a trust. This risk 
is mitigated by the continued involvement of elected members in supporting the Local 
Fund and decision making, and of Council Officers in project development (see below 
at 6.8a).

4.3 Reputation of the Council
The funding relationship as proposed would be between applicants and the Two 
Ridings Community Foundation. The Fund Making Agreement will specify how the 
Local Fund for Ryedale will be promoted and what acknowledgement and publicity 
should be included in all correspondence and awards. (Section 7, Appendix A)

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Council Plan priorities as agreed by members in April 2018 include the following:
 Capitalising on our culture, leisure and tourism opportunities 
 Managing the environment of Ryedale wit
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 12 JUNE 2018

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF THE: CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEW – FINAL REPORT
THE PROVISION OF SWIMMING LESSONS AT RDC POOLS

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report includes recommendations to Council following the scrutiny review into the 
provision of swimming lessons at Council owned swimming pools.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members agree the final report attached as Appendix 1 which 
includes the following recommendations:

1. Ryedale Swimming Club (RSC) and Derwent Valley Swimming Club (DVSC) are 
allowed to continue their Learn To Swim (LTS) lessons for the people of Ryedale during 
the hours agreed in the Leisure Specification.

2. Everyone Active (EA) and the swimming clubs work together to ensure a smooth 
transition pathway from Everyone Active lessons to Club sessions.

3. Council considers an incremental increase in the specified hire charge per hour to 
the swimming clubs.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To enable Derwent Valley and Ryedale Swimming Clubs to continue to provide Learn 
To Swim Lessons during the hours stated in the Leisure Contract Specification.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 Officers have advised the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the 
task group meetings of the risks associated with the various options associated with 
this matter. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has met with both swimming clubs and 
Everyone Active.

Page 29



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 12 JUNE 2018

5.2 Corporate Priority: Customer and Communities – helping our partners keep our 
communities safe and healthy.

5.3 The recommendations endorse the Council’s commitment to support, celebrate and 
recognise the value and contrib
[...]
 Centre, Pickering.

This review has been carried out by Ryedale District Council’s Scrutiny Committee.

The aim of the review was to consider the current 10 year contract between Ryedale District 
Council, Everyone Active and understand:

i. The provision of swimming lessons (the Learn to Swim – LTS – programme) and
ii. The potential consequences for the swimming clubs affected Derwent Valley Swimming 

Club (DVSC) and Ryedale Swimming Club (RSC)

The review has involved gathering information from Everyone Active (EA) and both DVSC and 
RSC to enable the Committee to understand the position regarding the provision of LTS swimming 
lessons. 

The Task Group wishes to thank all those who gave their time in contributing to this review.

Key findings include: 

1. The previous Leisure Management Contract was increasing pressure on the Council’s 
budget and a strategic decision to procure a new contract for Leisure Management to 
ensure the sustainability of the Council’s leisure services and to keep the swimming pools 
open.

2. There is a contract between the Council and EA for the provision of Leisure Management, 
the pools are leased to EA who are responsible for delivery of the Leisure Specification.  EA 
must provide a clear pathway from LTS into club sessions.

3. EA have a policy to be the sole provider of LTS lessons.

4. It is the opinion of the Committee that the social value of the club structure is an asset to 
Ryedale.

5. The Scrutiny Committee do not want to see DVSC or RSC put in jeopardy.

The recommendations of Scrutiny Committee are: 

1. That RSC and DVSC are allowed to continue their LTS lessons during the hours agreed in the 
Leisure Specification.

2. Everyone Active and the swimming clubs work together to ensure a smooth transition pathway 
from Everyone Active lessons to Club sessions.

3. Council considers an incremental increase in the specified hire charge per hour to the swimming 
clubs.

4. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee take a great
[...]
rovision of swimming lessons at the Council’s swimming pools:

1. RSC and DVSC are allowed to continue their LTS lessons for the people of Ryedale during the 
hours agreed in the Leisure Specification.

2. Everyone Active and the swimming clubs work together to ensure a smooth transition pathway 
from Everyone Active lessons to Club sessions.

3. Council considers an incremental increase in the specified hire charge per hour to the swimming 
clubs.

4. O and S Committee is to take greater role in scrutinising the Performance Management of the 
Contract, in line with the terms of reference for the Committee

Recommendations 1-3 will be made as a Part B item to the next meeting of Policy and Resources 
Committee and then to Full Council as these require a decision to change existing policy. 

Recommendation 4 to be agreed by the O and S Committee within the terms of reference for the 
Committee.

Page 36



7

APPENDIX A

Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Review of Provision of Swimming Lessons in Ryedale District 
Councils Swimming Pools

Aim of the Review To consider the current 10 year contract between RDC and Everyone Active 
and understand

- the provision of swimming lessons 
- the potential consequences for swimming clubs

Why has this review 
been selected?

The issue of swimming lesson provision was raised at Scrutiny Committee on 5 
October 2017 by Everyone Active as part of their annual report to the 
committee.

Ryedale Swimming Club attended this committee and raised concerns about the 
planned changes Everyone Active were going to make to the provision of 
swimming lessons.

Who will carry out 
the review?

The review will be carried out by a task group including:
 A minimum of 2 members of the O and S committee (but open to all 

members of O and S) 
 Support will be provided by the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead, the 

Senior Commissioning Officer and the Projects, Programmes and 
Performance Officer

 With input from other officers as required, including the Monitoring 
Officer

How the review will 
be carried out?

The task group will consider the current contractual arrangement between the 
Council and Everyone Active and in particular the terms relating to pool 
activities and the provision of swimming lessons.

The review will include consultation with Everyone Active and two swimming 
clubs, Derwent Valley and Ryedale Swimming Clubs.

What are the 
expected outputs?

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered to enable a proposed way forward for the 
provision of swimming lessons.

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the outcomes of the review by 
February 2018. Progress reports will be submitted to the committee if required 
during the review.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Appointment of Working Parties
	7 Delivering the Council Plan
	8 A Local Fund for Ryedale
	Part B - CX - A Local Fund for Ryedale Annex A

	9 Scrutiny Review - Final Report - Provision of Swimming Lessons at RDC Pools
	Part B - Appendix 1 Swimming Lessons Scrutiny Review Report Final




Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Resources Committee 1 Tuesday 12 June 2018

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Tuesday 12 June 2018

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Val Arnold, Burr MBE, Duncan, 
Gardiner, Ives (Chairman), Raper, Thornton and Wainwright

By Invitation of the Chairman: Councillor Paul Andrews

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Clark, Jowitt and Keal 

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Anton Hodge, Jos Holmes, Nicki Lishman and Clare Slater

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
6 For
4 Abstentions

3 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

4 Declarations of Interest

Councillors Joy Andrews, Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Burr, Duncan, Gardiner, Raper, 
Thornton and Wainwright declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in Item 9 as they had been lobbied.

Councillor Ives declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 9 
as members of his family were members of the swimming clubs.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

5 Appointment of Working Parties



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Tuesday 12 June 2018

Members were appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub-Committees for the 
ensuing year, until such time as new appointments be made, as follows:

Senior Management Contracts Working Party / Appointments Sub-Committee
3 Conservative Members - Councillors Ives, S Arnold and Goodrick
Substitutes: Councillor Farnell
2 Independent Member - Councillors Wainwright and Cowling
Substitutes: Councillors Frank and Hope
1 Liberal Member - Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Joy Andrews
1 New Independent Member - Councillor Burr
Substitutes: Councillor P Andrews

Resources Working Party
5 Conservative Members – Councillors Ives, S Arnold, V Arnold, Duncan and Gardiner
Substitutes: Councillors Cleary, Farnell and Goodrick
2 Independent Members – Councillors Wainwright and Raper
Substitutes: Councillors Frank and Cowling
1 Liberal Member – Councillor Thornton
Substitutes: Councillor Joy Andrews
1 New Independent Member – Councillor P Andrews
Substitutes: Councillor Burr
1 Liberal Democrat Member – Councillor Mrs Shields
Substitutes: Councillor Keal

Grants Working Party
2 Conservative Members - Councillors S Arnold and V Arnold
Substitutes: to be confirmed
1 Independent Member – Councillor Frank
Substitutes: Councillor Hope
1 Liberal Member - Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
1 Other Member - Councillor Jowitt
Substitutes: Councillor Burr

Sub Committee – Appeals Panel
3 named Members – Councillor Oxley (Conservative), Councillor Wainwright 
(Independent), Councillor Clark (Other)

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members (1 
Conservative, 1 Independent, 1 Other) to be appointed by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, 
the Vice Chairman. The panel to meet as and when required.

Constitution Working Party
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders, Councillor Ives and Councillor S Arnold (Joint 
Leader of the Conservative Group).

Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party
To be the same membership as the Resources Working Party.

Voting record



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Tuesday 12 June 2018

Unanimous

6 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive (Interim)

Decision

That the report be received.

Voting record
Unanimous

7 A Local Fund for Ryedale

Considered – Report of the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead

Decision

That a Member Briefing be arranged to provide Members with more information and 
the decision be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.

Voting record
Unanimous

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

8 Scrutiny Review - Final Report - Provision of Swimming Lessons at RDC Pools

Considered – Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman allowed representations by;

 Helen Robinson, Chairman of Derwent Valley Swimming Club
 Councillor Paul Andrews
 Councillor Keal

Recommendation to Council

It was recommended that Members agree the final report attached as Appendix 1, 
which included the following recommendations:

1. Ryedale Swimming Club (RSC) and Derwent Valley Swimming Club (DVSC) are 
allowed to continue their Learn To Swim (LTS) lessons for the people of Ryedale 
during the hours agreed in the Leisure Specification.

2. Everyone Active (EA) and the swimming clubs work together to ensure a smooth 
transition pathway from Everyone Active lessons to Club sessions.

3. Council considers an incremental increase in the specified hire charge per hour to 
the swimming clubs.



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Tuesday 12 June 2018

Voting record
9 For
1 Abstention

9 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business the meeting closed at 7.45 pm.


